accounting principle. This change in accounting principle indicates, among other things, that: NCIs (previously referred to as minority interests) be treated as
a separate component of equity, not as a liability; increases and decreases in the parent’s ownership interest, that leaves control intact, be treated as equity
transactions, rather than as step acquisitions or dilution gains or losses; and losses of a partially owned consolidated subsidiary be allocated to the NCIs even
when such allocation might result in a deficit balance. The change in accounting principle requires changes to certain presentation and disclosure
requirements. The provisions are to be applied to all NCIs prospectively, except for the presentation and disclosure requirements, which are to be applied
retrospectively to all periods presented. Therefore, NCIs of $9.5 million as of December 31, 2008 were reclassified to equity, a change from its previous
classification between liabilities and stockholders’ equity.

   The adjustments made to the December 31, 2008 balance sheet are as follows:

  December 31, 2008
   Notes  NCIs  Reclass
  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjusted

ASSETS
Deferred income taxes, non-current  $ 3,994  $ 34  $ —  $ —  $ 4,028
Deferred income taxes, non-current   2,745   281   —   (3,026)   —
Other assets   6,627   (720)   —   —   5,907
Income tax payable   358   301   —   —   659
2.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2026   183,500   (28,049)   —   —   155,451
Deferred income taxes, non-current   —   12,278   —   (5,793)   6,485

Noncontrolling interest (previously referred to

as minority interests)   9,453   —   (9,453)   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   133,701   36,650   —   —   170,351
Retained earnings   259,479   (18,818)   —   —   240,661
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   9,453   —   9,453

- 70 -

DIODES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

NOTE 2 — CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE (Continued)

   The adjustments made to the December 31, 2007 and 2008 consolidated statements of income are as follows:

  2007  2008
  As  Notes   As  Notes
  Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

Interest expense  $ (6,831)  $ 320  $ (6,511)  $ (9,348)  $ 304  $ (9,044)
Amortization of debt discount   —   (9,996)   (9,996)   —   (10,690)   (10,690)
Other income (expense)   (225)   —   (225)   16,594   (7,093)   9,501
Income tax provision (benefit)   9,428   (3,773)   5,655   4,585   (6,743)   (2,158)
Net income attributable to

common stockholders   59,657   (5,903)   53,754   38,975   (10,736)   28,239

Earnings per share attributable to

common stockholders
Basic  $ 1.51  $ (0.15)  $ 1.36   $0.96  $ (0.26)  $ 0.69

Diluted  $ 1.41  $ (0.14)  $ 1.27   $0.91  $ (0.25)  $ 0.66

Number of shares used in

computation
Basic   39,601   39,601   40,709   40,709

Diluted   42,331   42,331   42,638   42,638

   The material retrospective adjustments caused by both changes to the Company’s consolidated statements of equity for the years ended December 31,
2007 and 2008 were to break out total equity between total Diodes Incorporated stockholders’ equity and noncontrolling interest and to adjust the
December 31, 2006 additional paid-in capital for the impact of the issuance of the Notes. The retrospective adjustments caused by both changes to the
Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008 were to adjust separate line items within cash flows from